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CHAP. 17 

l\lay issue CCl'~ 
tifieate when 
sec:. 5 has been 
('omplied with. 

Penaltl' for 
fnillll,(: to eom~ 
ply wit.h proYi­
sions of this act. 

Organization of 
.. A llhul'll Home 
for Aged "r 0-
lBen, made 
yalitt. 

XHlUe of E. 
)1. Ecollay, 
j·htlllp;etl. 

AunURN HO~IE FOR AGED WO~TAN·-EPHRAIM M. SCOLLAY. 

his demand, 01' to he sworn 01' to answer any questions, for­
feits not exceeding two hundred dollars. 

SECT. 7. The coml1lit'tlioner at his annual examination, if 

he finds that the company has complied wiLh the provisions of 
section five of this Hct, shall issue to it his cel·tificate of that 
fact. For making sllch exal1lination he shall receive from it 

twcnty dollurs and all traveling expenses. 
SECT. 8. If this company fails to comply with any of the 

provitlions of this act, or if', Oil examinatioll, the commissioner 
thinks that it is in suell a condition as to render its furtber pro­
ceedings huzardous to the public or its ccrtificate holders, he 

shall cause such proceedings to be instituted agllinst the com­
pany as are provic1rd in "ection sixty-seven of chapter forty­
nine of the revised statutes, so t'HI' as the ~allle are applicable, 
and the funds in the banclt; of the treaSllrer of state shall be 
c1bposec1 of in HCCOl'Clance with thc provitlions of this act, and 
the provisions or sections fifLy-scven to sixty-tbl'ee of chapter 
forty-nine of the revi"ed statutes, 

SECT. 8. Thi8 act shall tuke effect when approved, 
Approycd Jtl111Ulry 28, 1887. 

An Act to confirm and make yulitl the orgauization of the Auburn Home for Aged 'Vomen. 

Be it enacted by tlte Senate and IIouse of Representatives 
in Legi~l(llli?'e (ls8embled, as fol\OW8 : 

SECT, 1. The orgnnization of the Auburn Home for Aged 

'Vomen, uncler cbnptel' fifty-five of the revi"cd stntutes of 
Maine, is hereby confil'l11od and made valid, Hl1ll said organi­
zation 1S hereby cleclared to he a corporation for Lhe plll'poses 
specified ill it:-; record of organization, 

SECT. 2, Tbis nct shall take effect when approved. 
Approved JUliunr)' 28, 1887. 

An Act. to change the name 01 Ephraim M. Scollay of Bath. 

Be it enactecZ by tlte Senate and House of Rep?'esentatives 
in Legi~lattl?'e (lssembleq, as follows: 

That the name of Ephmim M, Scollay of Bath, be changed 
to Ephraim M, B. Scollay, 

.AplH'OYeLi .January 28, 1887, 


